

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A  
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGSSPECIAL LEAVE PETITION (CRIMINAL) Diary No(s). 10549/2019

(Arising out of impugned final judgment and order dated 27-08-2018 in CRLA No. 579/2013 passed by the High Court Of Judicature At Madras)

R KUMARAVEL

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

INSPECTOR OF POLICE, NIB, CID, Chennai

Respondent(s)

(FOR ADMISSION and Interim Relief and  
IA No.51154/2019-CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING and  
IA No.51157/2019-EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T. )

Date : 05-04-2019 This petition was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MRS. JUSTICE R. BANUMATHI  
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE R. SUBHASH REDDY

For Petitioner(s) Mr. Gaurav Agrawal, AOR  
Mr. S.I. Abdul Kalam B., Adv.  
Mr. G.D. Ahamed, Adv.

For Respondent(s)

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following

O R D E R

We have heard learned counsel for the petitioner.

Delay condoned.

We are not inclined to interfere with the conviction of the petitioner under Sections 8(c) r/w 20(b)(ii)(B) of the N.D.P.S. Act, 1985.

Issue notice limited to the quantum of sentence, returnable within four weeks.

Learned counsel for the petitioner is also permitted to serve notice upon the standing counsel for the respondent-State of Tamil Nadu.

(MAHABIR SINGH)  
COURT MASTER

(PARVEEN KUMARI PASRICHA)  
BRANCH OFFICER